
1 

 

 

 

PRUDENTIAL TEA BROKERS (EA) LTD 

P O BOX 87193 

MOMBASA 

TEL:  041 - 2315056 / 2312169 

MOB: 0786-838526 

   E-mail: info@prudentialtea.com 

Website:www.prudentialtea.com 

 

08/07/2022   

 

TEA MARKET REPORT 

Sale No.27 held on 4th and 5th July 2022 

                                       (Held under the rules of the East African Tea Trade Association) 

 

Offerings this week totaled 185,900 Pkgs and 12,206,149 Kgs made up as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Last week’s total was 200,334 Pkgs and 12,967,650 Kgs. 

 

Next week’s total will be 191,005 Pkgs and 12,434,986 Kgs. 

 

 

DEMAND: A more eventful session with a bit more vigour displayed for most part but whilst 

prices were not uniformly firm to dearer, we did see a better demand with the better BP1s and 

PF1s gaining steadily while other sorts were absorbed at irregular rates in line with quality. In 

the market, the Pakistan Packers were fractionally more active while the Karachi Bazaar 

maintained good activity. More activity was registered in respect of buyers for the Afghanistan. 

Kazakhstan and other CIS states displayed improved interest with some purchase from Russia 

and Iran. The Yemen and other Middle Eastern countries maintained good interest. The UK 

continued active on the brighter and improved sorts but more is still expected from that end in 

view of the improved quality on offer. The Egyptian blenders sustained their strong support 

while Sudan showed more activity to previous. Somalia remained active. 

 

 

 

COUNTRY PKGS KGS 

KENYA  142,700   9,639,171  

UGANDA  28,880   1,650,169  

TANZANIA  2,680   143,625  

RWANDA  8,860   609,304  

BURUNDI 2,780  163,880  

DRC - - 

MALAWI - - 

MADAGASCAR - - 

MOZAMBIQUE - - 

ETHIOPIA - - 

TOTALS 185,900 12,206,149 
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PRICES 

 

BP1 -     The best available met irregular demand, varying between steady to USC16 dearer to easier 

by USC3 to 10 with few invoices declining by upto USC28 while brighter sorts appreciated by upto 

USC19. KTDA mediums were absorbed at previous week’s prices but many lines were unsold while 

plantations varied between USC14 dearer to easier by upto USC18; lower mediums varied between 

USC15 dearer to easier by upto USC14 while plainer sorts well absorbed at USC14 dearer with a few 

improved invoices gaining USC55 but some lines were discounted by USC18. 

 

PF1 -      The best categories varied between firm to USC13 dearer to easier by USC6 with a few 

invoices declining by USC17 to 32 while brighter types were fully firm to USC15 dearer; KTDA 

mediums held previous week’s prices while plantations varied between USC8 dearer to USC15 

easier. lower mediums were irregular, varying between USC21 dearer to USC19 easier. plainer sorts 

varied between USC17 dearer to easier by upto USC12. 

 

PDUST – Best available were irregular, varying between steady to USC7 dearer to easier by upto 

USC8 while brighter sorts ranged between firm to USC16 dearer to easier by upto USC17.  KTDA 

mediums held previous week’s prices but a few invoices gained USC4 to 9 while plantations declined 

by upto USC4. Lower mediums varied between steady to USC26 dearer to easier by upto USC21 

while plainer sorts were firm to USC10 dearer but a few invoices declined by upto USC4. 
 

DUST1 – The best available varied between steady to USC4 dearer to easier by similar margin while 

brighter types varied between firm to USC4 dearer to easier by upto USC51. KTDA mediums were 

irregular, with some invoices dearer by upto USC8 while others were steady to USC3 easier; 

plantations varied between firm to USC4 dearer to easier by similar margin. Lower mediums were 

firm to easier by upto USC20 but a few invoices appreciated by USC4 to 16. Plainer types were fully 

firm to USC7 below previous week’s prices. 

 

SECONDARIES 

 

BPs were easier while PFs generally held value with best types dearer. Clean well sorted coloury 

Fannings were steady with DUSTs irregular but on a balance dearer. Other Fannings appreciated 

while similar DUSTs were firm. BMFs were well absorbed. 
 

 

PRICE RANGES (PREVIOUS WEEK’S IN BRACKETS) ALL IN USC/KG 

AUCTION NO.27 OF 05/07/2022 
 

     BP1 – USC      PF1 – USC  PDUST – USC   DUST1 - USC 

Best 280 – 347  (264 – 350)  276 – 312  (272 – 314)  274 – 304  (273 – 306)  270 – 309  (270 – 307)  

Good 268 – 308  (257 – 295)  268 – 310  (263 – 296)  270 – 298  (269 – 314)  269 – 284  (266 – 284)  

Good Medium 260 – 290  (255 – 286)  270 – 286  (265 – 282)  269 – 294  (265 – 295)  258 – 282  (256 – 284)  

Medium  215 – 278  (210 – 275)  220 – 267  (215 – 266)  212 – 278  (190 – 273)  228 – 271  (232 – 274)  

Lower Medium 155 – 240  (128 – 249)  170 – 230  (165 – 230)  160 – 236  (144 – 240) 160 – 232  (161 – 234)  

Plainer 102 – 180  (088 – 198)  125 – 208  (120 – 202)  145 – 202  (140 – 202)  135 – 206  (141 – 207) 
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PRUDENTIAL TEA BROKERS PRICES REALIZED: AUCTION NO.27 OF 05/07/2022 

 

 

Factory Prev Low Hig
h 

Prev Low Hig
h 

Prev Low Hig
h 

Prev Low Hig
h 

Prev Low Hig
h 

Prev Low Hig
h 

Prev Low Hig
h 

 
 

BP1 
  

PF1 
  

PD 
  

D1 
  

DUS
T/D
UST

2 

  
FNG
S/1 

  
BMF
/1 

 

GACHEGE 264  268 266 268 269 271  271 269  269      126    

                      

GATHUTHI 290  306 310 300 304 295  296 307  309          

                      

GITHAMBO 268  270 276 274 275 271  271      158 144  126    

                      

IGEMBE    278 276 278 273  274 272  270    124 125 130    

                      

IRIAINI 276  276 270  273 290  272 269  270          

                      

KAGWE 276  274 282 278 279 278 274 277 283 276 278    140  170    

                      

KAMBAA 270  279 282  274 284  272      206       

                      

KIEGOI 290  301 284 280 282 279 276 277 278  275   234 181  165    

                      

MATAARA 260  270 273 273 275 273 272 274 265  268          

                      

MUNUNGA 288 294 301 302 302 307 300  292 294  290    171  148    

                      

NDARUGU 264  269 274  272 270  270 269  270          

                      

NDUTI    276 272 273 272 272 274 274  274    160  168    

                      

THETA 276  274 274 274 275 272  271 276  270          

                      

WERU 277 278 282 274 274 276 288 272 290 278  274    173  144    

                      

KAPKO 260  260 252 250 252 260 258 260   240   172       

                      

MOMUL 275 276 278 266 264 265 270 266 268 274 265 269 233  237 158  130    

                      

MUDETE    250  250 258  258 239  240          

                      

ROROK    250  250 258  258       125  125    

                      

SANGANYI   260 250 250 252 258  258 237  241 138  143       

                      

TEGAT    250  251 259  259 248  246    127  125    

                      

KIGEZI 165 172 174 180 190 193 182  186         122 82 80 82 

                      

SIARRA 214 218 220 224 212 216 217 209 216    108  112 164 160 168 93  93 

                      

MARICH    205  200 214  214 222 207 209          

                      

KIGUMBA 88  102 148  150 152  160 152  154 160  154 128 122 124 80 79 81 



4 

 

 

 

THE HIGHEST PRICE REALISED: AUCTION NO.27 OF 05/07/2022 

 

BP1    3.47     KITABI 

PF1     3.12      MUNUNGA 

PDUST                         3.04        KITABI 

DUST1                                 3.09     GATHUTHI 

 

 

COMBINED SALE AVERAGES BY COUNTRY OF ORIGIN: AUCTION NO.27 OF 05/07/2022 

(AUCTION PRICE) 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Country Pkgs Sold Kgs Sold Avg 

Price 

 Pkgs Unsold Kgs Unsold 

   
    

Main Grade       

KENYA 93,920  6,628,936.00 2.49  33,280  2,236,081.00 

TANZANIA 1,120  69,315.00 2.01  40  2,596.00 

UGANDA 14,960  939,799.00 1.57  2,040  119,236.00 

RWANDA 5,840  403,796.00 2.84  720  48,620.00 

BURUNDI 1,881  118,120.00 2.39  320  19,580.00 

Main Grade 117,721  8,159,966.00 2.39  36,400  2,426,113.00 

       

Secondary       

KENYA 11,580  570,841.00 1.37  4,380  218,414.00 

TANZANIA 1,100  53,962.00 1.08  140  6,800.00 

UGANDA 9,820  475,588.00 1.10  680  32,628.00 

RWANDA 780  52,304.00 2.31  100  6,524.00 

BURUNDI 519  23,112.00 1.52  60  3,068.00 

Secondary 23,799  1,175,807.00 1.29  5,360  267,434.00  
      

Summary       

KENYA 105,500  7,199,777.00 2.40   37,660  2,454,495.00 

TANZANIA 2,220  123,277.00 1.60   180  9,396.00 

UGANDA 24,780  1,415,387.00 1.41   2,720  151,864.00 

RWANDA 6,620  456,100.00 2.78   820  55,144.00 

BURUNDI 2,400  141,232.00 2.25   380  22,648.00 

       

       

Grand Total: 141,520  9,335,773.00 2.26  41,760  2,693,547.00 
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   FORTH COMING SALES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WEATHER & CROP REPORT FOR WEEK ENDING OF 08/07/2022 

No much change on the weather phenomenon in the Tea growing regions as compared to previous 

week. Generally, it is cold and cloudy during the day except for few locations to the West of Rift that 

reported some sunny intervals. Nights are cold across the board. 

 

Crop production levels show significant decline over most areas due to the intense cold season and the 

pruning of Tea bushes that is currently in high gear this week; hence some few factories to the East of 

Rift are plucking for fewer days each week and with several others contemplating joining suit. 

 

EAST OF RIFT 

 

Mostly cold and cloudy, sometimes with no sunshine and with some light drizzles over several 

locations. 

 

Crop intakes ranged between 30,000 – 40,000 Kgs of greenleaf daily. 

 

WEST OF RIFT 

 

Generally dry, very cold and cloudy early in the morning but breaking into some sunny intervals. 

 

Crop intakes ranged between 30,000 – 50,000 Kgs over most areas but slightly higher at around 65,000 

Kgs over few locations in Kericho and Bomet. 

 

KENYA CROP 

 

April 2022 -  41,171,296 Kgs   Jan – April 2022 -   177,001,384 

April 2021 -  44,299,460 Kgs   Jan – April 2021 -   185,286,947 

 

Source: Tea Board of Kenya 

 

SALE 28 

11/06/2022 

&12/06/2022 

 SALE 29 

18/06/2022 

&19/06/2022 

 

COUNTRY PKGS KGS PKGS KGS 

KENYA  150,576   10,014,288   149,059   9,909,801  

UGANDA  27,000   1,541,345   28,100   1,604,365  

TANZANIA  1,650   88,292   2,020   100,040  

RWANDA  9,520   654,836   9,180   635,800  

BURUNDI  2,259   136,225   2,481   149,737  

DRC  -     -      

MALAWI  -     -      

MADAGASCAR  -     -      

MOZAMBIQUE  -     -      

ETHIOPIA  -       

TOTALS  191,005   12,434,986   190,840   12,399,743  

REPRINTS 54,356  46,879  

TOTALS 2021  202,817   13,418,083   189,100   12,430,344  

REPRINTS 2021 28,857  24,220  


